The following is in response to comments/questions received from Ms. Margaret Minor, Co-chair of Watershed Lands Group at CT Water Planning Council, concerning the transfer of a 27.45-acre parcel of land in North Canaan, as listed in the Council on Environmental Quality Environmental Monitor (Environmental Monitor).

On November 6, 2022, Ms. Minor sent the following emailed question to Dennis McDonald, Supervising Property Agent in the Department of Transportation Property Management Section.

Question:
In the announcement of the agency transfer in the CEQ Environmental Monitor, the deadline for Scoping comments on the transfer of this property via auction is November 18. But DOT has also announced that this (or an apparently identical) property is to be sold at auction, with the deadline for bids being November 16. In other words, it appears that the property will go to the highest bidder before the public gets to comment and before DEEP gets its final, legally protected right to oppose in part or whole. Please explain as soon as possible.

DOT Response:
Thank you for your question. The Department of Transportation (Department) is aware of the discrepancy between the published bid date and Environmental Monitor comment period. The Department has postponed the public bid and will reschedule the bid once the Environmental Monitor process is complete.

On November 8, 2022, Ms. Minor sent the following emailed question to Marie Brand, Property Agent 2 in the Department of Transportation Property Management Section.

Question:
I write concerning the DOT announced auction of 27. 45 acres of land in North Canaan, with bids due November 16. The location is described as: Location: US. Route 7 at Granger Lane.

I believe this is the same 27.45-acre property in North Canaan that is currently posted for Scoping in the CEQ Environmental Monitor as a proposed agency (DOT) land transfer. in the Scoping notice the location is described as follows (emphasis added):

3. Revised Notice of Proposed Land Transfer in North Canaan
Complete Address of Property: The property is located on four separate parcels along the easterly side of Ashley Falls Road and North Elm Street in North Canaan, Connecticut. The original notice, published on October 18, 2022, only included two of the parcels.
11/10/2022
 
Commonly used name of property or other identifying information: The parcels are identified on the property field cards as Parcel ID# 29/041-0, Parcel ID#29/048-0, Parcel ID# 22/330-0, and Parcel ID# 29/049-0. The smallest parcel (#29/048-0) is a small narrow strip of land that provides direct access to the other parcels (#29/041-0, #22/330-0, and #29/049-0) from Ashley Falls Road.
Number of acres to be transferred: 27.45 +/- (Please note that the acreage on the property field cards is inaccurate)

I wondered whether DOT really is offering two separate 2 7. 45 acres for transfer in approximately the same area in North Canaan. The maps seem to confirm my suspicion that the DOT public-auction notice and the DOT Scoping notice are for the same tract of land. Today, in a DEEP meeting on Release-based Remediation, I was reminded that filed street addresses are a common way to look up a property in state records.

In the case of this North Canaan property the street addresses look different -- Route 7 in one case, North Elm Street in another. But Route 7 and North Elm Street are the same roadway, Also, the names of the intersecting roads are different -- Granger Land versus Ashely Falls Road. But as best 1 can tell from the maps, the Lane and the Road are different, but they intersect the same property.

Another difference between the auction posting and the original Monitor posting, is that the auction notice lists the property as consisting of four lots, whereas the Monitor Scoping posting referred to two lots.
However, DOT has issued a revised Scoping notice, having determined that the property indeed consists of four lots.
Please let me know if I have got this wrong. If I am right, I don't see how the state can auction a property on November 16 (deadline for bids) while the Scoping process is just beginning, with a deadline for comments of December 9.

I advocate for protection of natural waters, currently as a consultant for Rivers Alliance of Connecticut and co-chair of the Watershed Lands Work Group at the Water Planning Council. Naturally, I am keenly interested to know about conservation possibilities on a tract of open-space land of more than 20 acres and described as having natural waters and being partly in a floodplain.

Please let me know whether this property is really going to be sold on November 16 with no use restrictions?

DOT Response:
Thank you for your questions and comments. The Department of Transportation (Department) is not in possession of two separate 27.45-acre parcels of land. The parcel of land listed in the Environmental Monitor is the same parcel scheduled for public bid on the Departments website. The Department is aware of the discrepancy between the published bid date and Environmental Monitor comment period. The Department has postponed the public bid and will reschedule the bid once the Environmental Monitor process is complete.

Regarding the property description, since the subject property is comprised of multiple lots of record, the location of the subject property is often described interchangeably in several ways (i.e., Ashley Falls Road, Granger Lane, Route 7, etc.). For the purposes of the Environmental Monitor posting, the North Canaan assessor records were used. As you mentioned, the Department updated the posting to include additional assessor lots of record. Please note assessor records are often inaccurate, particularly in terms of lot size. While the Department does refer to assessor records when identifying a parcel of land to be transferred, they are by no means solely relied upon. Instead, the Department prepares its own survey. The Departments survey is considered the authoritative document when describing the size and location of a parcel of land. The Departments survey has identified the subject property as containing 27.45 acres.
 
Should you have any questions regarding the above responses, please contact Dennis McDonald at (860)594-2475 or via email at dennis.mcdonald@ct.gov.

The Office of Policy and Management agrees with DOT’s responses to the public comments received regarding the subject Land Transfer Notices.





